loor on the total value of the building envelope is close to 50%.
herefore, from an economic point of view, the aforementioned
nergy efficiency measures are the most suitable compared to the
ther envelope upgrading solutions.
 c

1711
For this reason, in the case of a decrease of −10% on the costs
elated to the envelope, it is more economical to invest in higher
evels of thermal insulation that also provide higher benefits. This
onsideration is also applicable to the other two scenarios that
hange the cost-optimal solution since the increase in the cost
f energy and the reduction of the interest cost determine an
ncrease of the general costs with the need for a shift to the most
ost-effective EEMs.
The overall global cost trend is in line with the cost variations:

decrease as the cost of the parameter decreases and an increase
s the cost of the parameter increases. This general trend is also
isible in the optimal cost reports of the EU countries (European
ommission, 2018b). What determines, in absolute value, the
reatest change is the scenario in which the real interest rate
as changed, as this index will discount the cash flows of all cost
ategories, i.e., investment costs, maintenance costs, replacement

F. Bianco Mauthe Degerfeld, M. Piro, G. De Luca et al. Energy Reports 10 (2023) 1702–1717

p
i
m
p
a
n
t
T
i
f
s
e
r
c
p
l

c
p
m
s
m
e
i
e
e
2
c
l
(
s

p
a
a
(
i
I
e
i
(
T
c
e

Table 6
Sensitivity analysis results on building RMF_E2_E.
Analysed parameter Variation Number of modified

EEM levels
Global cost
(e/m2)

Global cost
variation (%)

Envelope EEM (EEM1 ÷ EEM6) −10% 2 316 −3.1
+10% 0 335 2.6

Technical building systems EEM (EEM7 ÷ EEM16) −10% 0 321 −1.5
+10% 0 331 1.5

Cost of energy carriers (natural gas, electricity) −10% 0 313 −4.1
+10% 2 338 3.7

Interest rate −1% 2 353 8.3
+1% 0 302 −7.4
costs, and the cost of energy carriers. On the contrary, what deter-
mines in absolute value a lower percentage change is the change
in the unit prices related to the technical building systems.

4.3. Future developments of cost-optimisation procedure

The cost-optimisation methodology (COM) is a single-objective
rocedure, intending to periodically update the national min-
mum energy performance requirements, based on the mere
inimisation of the global cost through the energy efficiency
ackage of measures variation. The COM is divided into financial
nd macroeconomic procedures. The former focuses on the eco-